ORDINANCE NO. 1507

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY
ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE AN AMMENDMENT TO ITS CONTRACT WITH
MY TRANSPORTATION, INC OF DALLAS, TEXAS FOR PROVIDING TRANSIT
OPERATIONS FOR CANBY AREA TRANSIT (CAT); AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby on behalf of Canby Area Transit (CAT) entered into a
contract with MV Transportation of Dallas, Texas on June 7, 2017 for the provision of transit
services; and

WHEREAS, the City extended weekday Fixed-Route service hours thereby increasing
the estimated number of vehicle revenue hours and the maximum compensation amounts for
years 2 and 3 via amendment 1 on July 1, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to implement limited Saturday service on both the Dial-A-
Ride and Fixed-Route thereby further increasing the estimated number of vehicle revenue hours
and the maximum compensation amounts for year 3; and

WHEREAS, due to service demand and the timing and location of ride request the VRH
for Dial-A-Ride service are averaging four (4) hours per service day higher than estimated
thereby increasing the estimated number of VRH and the compensation amounts for years 2 and
3. The adjusted hours and the compensation amounts are as follows:

Year 2 (7/1/18 — 6/30/19) $997,723.00 (16,300 VRH - @ $61.21 per VRH)
Year 3 (7/1/19 — 6/30/20) $1,112,976.00 (17,700 VRH - @ $62.88 per VRH)

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Mayor and the City Administrator are hereby authorized and directed to
make, execute and declare in the name of the City of Canby and on its behalf, an appropriate
contract amendment with MV Transportation, Inc. of Dallas, Texas to provide transit operations
for the City’s Transit System. A copy of said amendment, dated June 15, 2019, is attached hereto
as Exhibit “A” and by this reference incorporated herein.

Section 2. In so much as it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Canby,
Oregon to implement this ordinance in order to be able to provide its transit service to local
citizens without further delay, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall
therefore take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

Ordinance 1507 Page 1 of 2



SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting
thereof on Wednesday, May 15, 2019, and ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous
places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and to come before the City
Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, June 5, 2019
commencing at the hour of 7:00 PM in the City Council Chambers located at 222 NE 2"d
Avenue,1* Floor, Canby, Oregon.

Kimberly Scheafer,
City Recorder

PASSED on second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting
thereof on June 5, 2019, by the following vote:

YEAS ( Q NAYS O

Tim Dale
Council President

ATTEST:

¢ - /\
)(u‘f\bﬂw\/ QOQ\O C
Kimberly Scheafer, I\@XIC
City Recorder

Ordinance 1507 Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT “A”

Amendment 2
Contract for Transit Services
No.: CAT2017

THIS CONTRACT previously entered into the 7t day of June 2017 and amended
effective July 1, 2018 by and between the City of Canby, Oregon, a municipal
corporation, hereinafter called “City,” and MV Transportation, Inc., with headquarters
located in Dallas, Texas hereinafter called “Contractor” and collectively referred to
herein as the “Parties”.

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Contract for Transit Services dated June 7,2017
with an initial contract term of three (3) years, running from July 3, 2017 to June 30,
2020 and an estimated maximum 14,478 Vehicle Revenue Hours (VRH) per year.

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the original agreement to add service to the Route
99X as follows effective July 1, 2018:

Year 2 (7/1/18 — 6/30/19) $943,001.26 (15,406 VRH - @ $61.21 per VRH)
Year 3 (7/1/19 — 6/30/20) $968,729.28 (15,406 VRH - @ $62.88 per VRH)

WHEREAS, due to service demand and the timing and location of ride requests the
VRH for Dial-A-Ride service are averaging 26 VRH per service day rather than 22 VRH
per service day estimated thereby increasing the estimated number of vehicle revenue
hours and the compensation amounts for years 2 and 3.

WHEREAS, the City intends to expand Fixed-Route service to include Saturday service
thereby increasing the estimated number of vehicle revenue hours and the
compensation amounts for year 3. The adjusted hours and the compensation amounts
are as follows:

Year 2 (7/1/18 — 6/30/19) $997,723.00 (16,300 VRH - @ $61.21 per VRH)
Year 3 (7/1/19 — 6/30/20) $1,112,976.00 (17,700 VRH - @ $62.88 per VRH)

All other terms, conditions, agreements, and addendums remain in effect between the
parties.

CAT2017 Amendment 2 — June 5, 2019



EXHIBIT “A”

IT IS 8O AGREED, City and Contractor have executed this Transit Contract
Amendment 2 effective June 5, 2019.

Q/S}Z-D\Cf _6/6/19

Date Date Ca

| Name Erm NIEWIIISkIV
Title: Clty Administrator Title:  Interim CFO

City of Canby MV Public Transportation, Inc.
PO Box 930 1 ’
Canby, OR 97031 2711 N. HASKELL AVE
503.266.0745 | SUITE 1500, LB2
DALLAS TX 75204
q I-LUloo0

CAT2017 Amendment 2 — June 5, 2018




